lease term, which significantly affects the amount of lease liabilities and right-of-use assets recognised.

Nearmap Ltd

44

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

A. BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONT.)

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT.)

Changes in accounting policies (cont.)

(i) AASB 16 Leases (cont.)

Transition
On transition, for leases classified as operating leases under AASB 117, lease liabilities were measured at the present
value of the remaining lease payments discounted at the Group’s incremental borrowing rate as at 1 July 2019. The
weighted average rate applied is 4.32%. Right-of-use assets are measured at their carrying amount as if AASB 16 had
been applied since the commencement date, discounted using the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate at 1 July
2019.

Impact on transition
On transition to AASB 16, the Group recognised right-of-use assets, lease liabilities and deferred tax assets, and
derecognised lease incentive liabilities, recognising the difference in accumulated losses. The impact on transition
is summarised below:

  AS REPORTED

AASB 16
TRANSITION

ADJUSTMENTS
ADJUSTED OPENING

BALANCE
  30 JUNE 2019  1 JULY 2019
  $’000 $’000 $’000

Property, plant and equipment  16,782  6,0251 22,807
Deferred tax asset  3,086  144 3,230
TOTAL ASSETS IMPACT  19,868  6,169 26,037

Other current liabilities  5,446  (231)  5,215
Other non-current liabilities  1,002  (1,002)  -
Current lease liabilities  - 2,267 2,267
Non-current lease liabilities  - 5,493 5,493
TOTAL LIABILITIES IMPACT  6,448  6,527 12,975

Accumulated losses  (58,885) (358)  (59,243)
TOTAL EQUITY IMPACT  (58,885)  (358)  (59,243)

1 The AASB 16 transition adjustment of $6,025 thousand on the property, plant and equipment balance comprises the recognition
of right-of-use assets of $6,530 thousand, including make good assets of $505 thousand, and an equivalent reduction in the office
equipment & furniture balance of $505 thousand as a result of the reclassification of the make good asset carrying value within
right-of-use assets. Note 12 provides a reconciliation of the opening balance adjustment by category of property, plant and
equipment.

The lease liabilities as at 1 July 2019 can be reconciled to the operating lease commitments as at 30 June 2019 as